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CAGC/SCDOT Joint Committee

September 13, 2023
SCDOT HQ - 955 Park St — Room 306
Agenda

10:00 A.M. Contractors/11:00 A.M. Joint

1. Call to Order

A.

Introductions
See attached

1I. Old Business

A.

Permanent Construction Signs

The contractors are seeing a lot of issues with sign coverings. The contractors are
spending a lot of time going back to recover the signs and are looking for some
kind of consistency. Contractors asked that a possible review of this happens with
Division 100 review of the spec book. Robbie welcomes these discussions. The
contractors suggested using temporary signs on shorter jobs (30-, 60-, 90-days).
This should be passed to the Road Subcommittee.

Spec Book Review Update

Divisions 200, 300, 400, and 500 are complete as of today. Division 600 was sent
to AGC earlier this month for review. There were a lot of changes to this division.
Divisions 100, 700 and 800 should be out to the contractors by the end of this month
for review. The deadline was January 2024. This will not be met. The anticipation
is to have the specification book out the door by November which is too close for
January 2024. SCDOT is now shooting for March 2024. Once the book is
produced, there will more than likely be a page to purchase the books as needed.

I11. New Business

A.

Safety Topic (SCDOT)

Kenny Eargle spoke about inspectors on projects. A contractor from another state
contacted Mr. Eargle again about the action of inspectors on projects. Workers are
walking between equipment that is in operation, pulling out into traffic without
approval from flaggers, parking in the way of equipment or too close when in
operation, sticking thermometers in truck without telling anyone and while trucks
are still moving, bending down and checking concrete while the water truck is still
pushing and the site spreader operator not realizing they are there, sampling from
the site spreader without informing the operator, non-DOT vehicles driving into the
work zone to talk to the inspectors. These are blind spots. The work zone is




dangerous, and safety is necessary. United Infrastructure Group lost an employee
in Ashville. They believe he may have had on noise cancelling ear buds that
contributed to this tragedy. They ran a test to see if the back up alarms for
equipment can be heard with these on. It cannot. The contractors were told to bring
any safety concerns to our employees and the resident construction engineer as
needed.

Consultant Cost Per District (Discussion)

The only thing SCDOT was able to get was escalations on CE&I contracts. CE&I
costs do not have major spikes (like 3-4%). The rest of this was tabled for a later
date.

Railroad Meeting Report

There is increased scrutiny on submittals and construction practices. The railroad
has not been happy with some of their inspectors of records lately. STB was asked
to investigate the problem by the railroad. This meeting was an effort to get some
information on how the industry and SCDOT can help move things forward more
smoothly.

CMRB

SCDOT has been working closely with SCAPA on cement issues. There was an
expectation for this to get better in the spring of 2023 but that was not the case. The
issues seem to be resolved as of now. There were only two concerns on the industry
side. The first is that the supply issue seems to be resolved right now but could it
take another downturn. The second is that some of the contractors ramped down
crew due to the supply issues. They will need to ramp them back up now that the
issue is resolved. Some contractors are still seeing concrete for structure issues, but
these appear to be more of a driver related issue than production.

Open Discussion

The tri-colored bat is expected to go on the endangered list September 15%. The
action required by Fish and Wildlife Department are set for November 15%.
SCDOT is working with Fish and Wildlife to get the plan in place for restrictions.

Contractors asked about Buy America information. Clarification has recently been
put out. On SCDOT’s end, nothing has really changed. The big thing is the waiver
for the manufactured products.

A new Davis-Bacon update was released recently. That will be effective with the
October letting. More than likely it will be an updated 1273 form. Clay is not
expecting new wage determination forms.

Oklahoma just adopted legislation that would require one hour work zone training
for people getting new driver’s licenses. Leslie suggested trying to get this in place
in South Carolina as well.



The contractors suggested adding side scan sonar for projects where you are
crossing a river to identify the subsurface obstructions during the design and
development process.

The contractors asked about the rotation for the Deputy Secretary. The rotation for
Deputy Secretary will be one month at a time. Each one will be announced as they
come up. It will continue until the Secretary doesn’t need to anymore. However,
the Secretary sees it going into the spring. Contractors were asked to go through
Robbie first.

IV.  Subcommittee Reports

A.

B.

Road Subcommittee - Did not meet

Bridge Subcommittee - Discussed concrete issues, certain sizes of rebar hoops for
drill shafts are getting hard to acquire, bats, and concern about lack of new bridge
projects in the bid build arena.

Alternative Delivery Subcommittee - Discussed new RQ language and SOQ
evaluation scores, still need examples of progressive design build and CNGC,
erosion control items, SCDOT to continue to review internal changes to assist in
utility relocations, MOT oversight, storm inspection reports lagging, schedule
review by consultants.

Supplier Subcommittee — Did not meet
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{‘a &] Mark Anthony SCDOT anthonymh@scdot.org
Mark Ashmore Ashmore Brothers mark@ashmorebros.com

Ken Atkinson

Palimetto Corp.

katkinson@palmettocorp.net P

ﬂ Lee Barrack Blythe-Construction £FFL8S  Hee-barrack@euroviaus—/ bupr A d v
V4. 74 Chris Boyd Crowder Construction Co. cboyd@crowderusa.com =2
Benji Branham SCDOT branhamwb@scdot.org
m Daniel Burton SCDOT burtond@scdot.org

Paul Capps Superior Construction pcapps@superiorconstruction.com
Troy Carter Lane Construction tmcarter@laneconstruct.com
]Q‘ Leslie Clark CAGC LClark@carolinasagc.org
N James Cooper SCDOT cooperim@scdot.org
_ |Chris Davis Sanders Brothers chris@sandersbrothers.com

Greg Davis SCDOT davisgq@scdot.org
John Davis UIG john.davis@uig.net

ﬂ WD Lyle Davis SCDOT davislw@scdot.org
Robert Dickinson SCDOT dickinsorc@scdot.org
Chris Dicks SCDOT dickscw@scdot.org

Scott Dominguez

Rogers Group

scott.dominquez@rogersgroupinc.com

Jordan Doolittle

Lane Construction

imdoolittle@laneconstruct.com

(%) Andy Douglas Archer Western adouglas@walshgroup.com
m’f Kenny Eargle SCDOT earglekb@scdot.org

Jeff Elliott SCDOT elliottio@scdot.org

George Ellis Crowder Construction Co. gellis@crowderusa.com

Danny Eudy Zachry danny.eudy@zachrycorpo.com

Brent Evans

Banks Construction Company

brentevans@banksconstruction.com

Jim Ewart uIG jim.exwart@uig.net
Scott Fant Sloan Construction Co. fants@sloancc.net

Jason Ferrell

Eurovia/Blythe Construction

danny.ferrell@eurovia.us

David Fletcher

KCI Technologies

hdfletcher50@gmail.com

DIF Derek Frick SCDOT frickdj@scdot.org
Jason Fulmer SCDOT fulmerjs@scdot.org
Tom Gaines SCOOT gainestm@scdot.org
Michael Gantt UuIG michael.gantt@uig.net
Chris Gaskins SCDOT gaskinsci@scdot.org
Christy Hall SCDOT hallca@scdot.org
Lindy Hallman ulG lindy.hallman@uig.net

/Z/?/?‘ Mike Hannah SCDOT hannahmt@scdot.org
#f'f Benjy Hardee A. O. Hardee benjyhardee@aohardee-son.com




%

SCDOT/CAGC Joint Committee Attendees

September 13, 2023
Initial Name Company Email
Brian Heape SCDOT heapebw@scdot.org
Tim Henderson SCDOT hendersotr@scdot.org
(3 Adam Holcomb Dane Construction, Inc. adam@daneconstruction.com
MAH Michael Humphries SCDOT humphriesma@scdot.org
Steve lkerd FHWA stephen.ikerd@dot.gov
Robbie Isgett SCDOT isgettre@scdot.org
% Teresa Jackson SCDOT jacksont@scdot.org
‘ David Johnson SCDOT johnsondav@scdot.org
'/7 ™ |Weilohnson SCDOT johnsonwh@scdot.org
) John Jordan Cherokee, Inc. jiordan@cherokee-sc.com
_AJoe Laws SCDOT lawsjd@scdot.org
W Andrew Leaphart SCDOT leaphartat@scdot.org
( V ,|Kristin Levy Palmetto Corp. klevy@palmettocorp.com
W Joshua Makison SCDOT Makisonsjf@scdot.org
o Doug McClure SCDOT mcclurede@scdot.org
Richard McElrath Rogers Group, Inc. richard.mcelrath@rogersgroupinc.com
)0/ Marty Mckee King Asphalt Mmckee@thriftdev.com
’ PML Patrick McKenzie SCDOT mckenziepk@scdot.org
Kevin McLaughlin SCDOT mclaughlkr@scdot.org

Tom Meador

Lane Construction

tcmeader@laneconstruction.com

Sarah Miller Lane Construction samiller@laneconstruct.com
’Wl Melanie Mobley SCDOT mobleymf@scdot.org
) Dave Moyar Archer Western dmoyar@walshgroup.com
Brett Murray Eurovia brett.murray@eurovia.nus
"/’7/»/ Travis Patrick SCDOT patricktm@scdot.org
Il  |sally Paul SPC, Inc. swpal@bellsouth.net
John Payne Rogers Group John.Payne@ Rogersgroupinc.com
7Y [Justin Powell SCDOT powelljp@scdot.org
O) " osh Quattlebaum SCDOT quattlebb@scdot.org
~— Todd Quigg Sloan Construction Co. tquigg@reevescc.com
David Rankin Lane Construction djrankin@Ilaneconstruction.com
&WK Clay Richter SCDOT Richtercw@scdot.org
David Rogers SCDOT rogersdl@scdot.org
Ashleigh Sandel SCDOT sandelag@scdot.org
Casey Schwager King Asphalt

Bo/n Shaw

Lee Const. Co. of the Carolinas

rpshaw@leecarolinas.com

[Matthew Shealy SCDOT shealymj@scdot.org
ﬂ Temple Short SCDOT shorttk@scdot.org
o Dave Simpson Carolina AGC dsimpson@carolinasags.
Brian Stumph UIG brian.stumph@uig.net
Jeff Terry SCDOT terryis@scdot.org
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\o'_’)f——?r Benji Vinson 5,“_)51,1 L Alsonl|C- R. Jackson bvuinson@crjackson.com
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Bruce Wells SCDOT wellsbs@scdot.org

Grady Wicker

Eagle Construction Co, Inc.

gwicker@eagleconstruction.com

Randall Young

SCDOT

youngrl@scdot.org

Jeremy Yuhas SCDOT yuhasjd@scdot.org
FEY |Merrill Zwanka SCDOT zwankame@scdot.org
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